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MPC Financial Report 2019 

 

 

I can again report that Minster Parish Council remains in a good 

financial position but it has been very difficult to fix a budget for 

the coming year. The uncertainties of Brexit, elections at TDC, 

Parish and Town councils, the changes in legislation which affect 

the way we have to work with regard to VAT, Tax and GDPR and 

the still to be determined rent of the building you are now sitting 

in.   

 

We have had quite an expensive year with updates to CCTV, 

renewal of the pathways in the Cemetery, computers for GDPR 

compliance, new Health and Safety regulations and the council 

van replacement.  And next year, new computer software to deal 

with VAT and tax returns. 

 

I am pleased to announce, that after heavy negotiations, we now 

have an agreement with TDC for agency payments to cover street 

cleaning and grass cutting etc.  We also have a verbal agreement to 

take control of our car parks and toilet block.  This is now 

awaiting the legal paperwork for asset transfer.  This is indeed 

good news, as TDC was proposing charges for car parking and the 

closure of the toilets.  Even this comes at a price with maintenance 

and business rates until 2020. 

 

We are currently looking at improvements to the sports pavilion in 

the recreation ground which has become well-worn and tired over 

the years in the hope that it will make it more attractive for hire 

and consequently produce more revenue. We have managed to 

keep charges for the Cemetery and the other services supplied by 

MPC largely unchanged. 
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After the austerity of the last 8 years nationally, wages of 

our staff have been pegged at 2% but as we all know in reality 

costs have risen more like 5% annually.  With that in mind, 

council members voted for a substantial increase for the coming 

year and I am sure you will agree that our staff do a good job and 

the new rates reflect our appreciation.   

 

We have had some queries with regard to the rise in the precept 

fixed at 14.9% for the year 2019 – 2020.  I have outlined a little 

earlier some of the increased costs that we are experiencing.  Over 

the coming year it would appear that Parish and Town councils 

will be granted more devolved powers.  With these new powers 

comes a greater responsibility to balance the books.  Make no 

mistake, I take this job extremely seriously and I have gained a 

reputation for being frugal with what is after all your money. 

14.9% may seem high but compared to Birchington, for example, 

their increase is 60%.  Our increase, to put it in perspective, for a 

band D property is £7.65 per annum which equates to 64p per 

month.  Which would seem realistic.  It is my opinion, that 

because District and County councils are restricted to a 2 +2 % 

without referendum, they have removed the support grants 

knowing that the parishes are allowed to make up short falls as by 

Government decree we are not restricted.  This will remain for at 

least 2 more years. 

 

We have again supported some of the local associations such as 

the Twinning Association, Minster Carnival Association, and this 

year the Royal British Legion to help with the 100th anniversary 

of the end of the 1st World War.  On that subject, one parishioner 

commented on the Poppy decorations in our village by saying “I 

wonder how much Minster Parish Council have spent on all this.”  

The answer is – not a penny as the displays were put on by a small 

team of dedicated volunteers. 
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There are also some comments reported about the cost of yellow 

lines and road improvements that have been put in over the past 

year.  The cost of all this work has been paid for by money given 

to us from the 106 agreement for the building of 100 new homes 

on the Heronsbrook estate.  That money has also paid for the new 

recently installed gateways to the village.  On the subject of 

yellow lines, we may have to look at spending money on extra 

enforcement as they are being abused.  On occasions, your council 

does spend relatively small amounts, such as the seat and planters 

outside the butchers in Monkton Road, but I hope you will agree, 

such expenditure does enhance the environment in which we all 

live.  We will again support the very popular firework display in 

November. I was pleased to see this week, the shakeup of business 

rate for small businesses, which should help the shops in our 

village. I am sure we would all miss them if they were to close.   

 

As I have mentioned, my job, together with the finance committee 

is to oversee council expenditure, but again, make no mistake, the 

hard work to balance the books and look to the future fall very 

heavily on the shoulders of our Clerk and her assistant.  My 

personal thanks go to them.   

 

In conclusion, if I am still in this position for the coming year, and 

with the restraints put upon us, I will do my best to see that 

Minster is an efficient, safe and pleasant place to live and work as 

is possible.  If there are any questions, I will do my best to give 

you answers, either now or in the near future. 

 

Our Annual Return is published on our website. 

 

 





Receipts and Payments Summary - Cashbook 1
Unity Bank Account Month 1

05/12/2019
12:21

Current Month is: 8

Minster Parish Council

Receipt Totals Payment Totals
9,347.88Month 1 14,507.30

99,691.19
85,183.89
99,691.19

Closing Balance

Total Receipts / Payments

85,183.89
Opening Balance 90,343.31

Closing Trial Balance9,347.88 14,507.30



Minster Parish Council

List of Payments made between 01/04/2019 and 30/04/2019

05/12/2019
14:15

Date:
Time: Unity Bank Account

Page 1

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
01/04/2019 NATIOWIDE WORKWEAR 300799 -57.11 CANCELLED CHQ
03/04/2019 Talk Talk DD 58.74
09/04/2019 Lloyds Credit Card TRANSFER 803.97 LLOYDS PAYMENT
15/04/2019 BACS 1,254.00 PAYROLL APRIL
15/04/2019 BACS 1,629.32 PAYROLL APRIL

PAYROLL

15/04/2019 BACS 203.88 PAYROLL APRIL
PAYROLL

15/04/2019 BACS 412.50 PAYROLL APRIL
PAYROLL

 
15/04/2019 BACS 971.03 PAYROLL APRIL

PAYROLL

15/04/2019 BACS 1,295.94 PAYROLL APRIL
PAYROLL

15/04/2019 BACS 556.61 PAYROLL APRIL
PAYROLL 
PAYROLL

17/04/2019 Guardian Security & Fire BACS 90.00 Callout Bellbox
17/04/2019 Institute of Cemetery & Cremat BACS1 95.00 ANNUAL MEMBERSHIP
17/04/2019 W Brazil & Bros BACS2 2,304.00
17/04/2019 V-Technical BACS3 31.97 COPYING PRINTING
17/04/2019 Kent Association of Local Coun BACS4 1,029.70 Annual Membership
17/04/2019 Twinning Association BACS5 500.00 Twinning Contribution
17/04/2019 T Parker & Sons Ltd BACS6 58.20
17/04/2019 Thanet Waste BACS7 389.40
17/04/2019 Kent County Council BACS10 1,134.54
17/04/2019 HMRC BACS 1,424.09 PAYE/NI MARCH
18/04/2019 ELAS Business Support DD1 148.80 H&S
23/04/2019 EDF Energy DD2 65.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
23/04/2019 EDF Energy DD3 44.00 P/Ledger Electronic Payment
24/04/2019 Unicom DD5 53.08 Pavilion Broadband
29/04/2019 Axis Business Services DD6 10.64 Cem Elec

Total Payments 14,507.30



Receipts and Payments Summary - Cashbook 3
Lloyds Credit Card Month 1

05/12/2019
14:12

Current Month is: 8

Minster Parish Council

Receipt Totals Payment Totals
803.97Month 1 803.97

803.97
0.00

803.97
Closing Balance

Total Receipts / Payments

0.00
Opening Balance 0.00

Closing Trial Balance803.97 803.97



Minster Parish Council

List of Payments made between 01/04/2019 and 30/04/2019

05/12/2019
14:19

Date:
Time: Lloyds Credit Card

Page 1

Date Paid Payee Name Reference Amount Paid Transaction DetailAuthorized Ref
01/04/2019 Lloyds Credit Card BACS 803.97 Lloyds Credit Card

Total Payments 803.97


